W. D. TWICHELL

Hon. J. T. Robison Austin, Texas Dear Sir:-

Mr. Ernest Von Rosenburg suggested that it was practicable to adjust block 1 in Lynn County including the four sections owned by Mr. Reed and sold sometime ago on condition that he would secure patent for the land. Mr. Reed is greatly inconvenienced by the delay in this matter so I have arranged to do this work as soon as you instruct me.

I have today filed bond qualifying as State Surveyor. If any further arrangements are neccessary please let me know.

I wrote you more particularly referring to this matter June 6th.

Yours respectfully.

erred

3

W Swichell

JULY

22

Lynn Sh.F. 21 P. 1 of 19

Counter 30528

1.254 20 1 11 2 AL 191 File No. Sketch File 21 Austin. Texas LYNN County Corres pondence, Calculations Mr. Ernest Vop Ros to adjust block i is Lynn Courty Including the four sections owned by Mr. Reed and hold sold aver bell ho would secure patent for the land. I'mo, OHUAN YRRAD tly inconvenienced by the delay in this matter so (brough algood) do this work I have today filed bond qualifying as State Surveyor. If any further arrangements are necessary please let me know. June 6th. Yours respectfully. 1) Agour hell. Lyna co. sk. File #20 counter 30529

W. D. TWICHELL AMARILLO, TEXAS

Amarillo, Texas.

Hon J.T.Robison Austin, Texas. Dear Sir:-

Please let me know if instructions can be given now for resurvey of Reed Land and Block 1, Lynn County following the plan contemplated by Mr. Von Rosenberg when I was in your office May 18th. I understand from your conversation at that time that it was agreeable with your plans and you thought it advisable to reappoint me as State Surveyor under your new administration. When it is convenient for you to do this I will make the bond required and qualify. In this connection please give me the names of all the bondsmen on my last bond. I think I remember them correctly, but am not certain. mes 1 Yours respectfully

ounter 305

W. D. TWICHELL AMARILLO, TEXAS

> Amarillo, Texas. May Nineteen-thirteen

Hon. J.T.Robison

Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-

I have ascertained definitely that Lynn County has no County Surveyor. It will therefore be proper to issue instructions to survey the 18 sections in Block 1, as planed while I was in Austin so that proper field notes can be returned, so that patents can be issued for the Reed four sections. If possible please follow the custom of requiring only two corners for each section in this report, and specify fully haw excesses are to be included.

WDT/SS

Yours respectfully,

Fichee

5-05-

RECEIVED MAY 28 1913 Reterred to Meo

counter 30531

Lynn Co. Rolled St. 6 SK-21 - 80013D 32 sucer, say us dellow tell counter 305 2 0.0. · 14/10/22/00 2061 \$ Lidw

#2 Mr. E. V. R.

at an early date and send them to us with certificate that they are copies of the original.

I have in my possession Mr. Hayes' driginal field book which I think I showed you when I was there. This field book covers his run from Section 141 in the White River district to the Cap Rock, 13 miles of the Cobb corner, and then his field book from there goes in a rambling course from about where Post City is now located on Section 1227, J. V. Massey Survey, in a southeasterly direction, but giving very meager notes of what he did.

I also have in my possession Mr. Hayes' transcript made by him of what he did in Garza and Lynn Counties on his May 1878 trip.

If these field notes would be of any service to you, I would be only too glad to loan them to you for the purpose of your making a copy therefrom, but as they are not my property, I would certainly want them returned as soon as possible.

His notes of the May trip refer to the line of corners which were put up north from Camp Branch corner and you will discover from the dates thereof, and also from the dates of the surveys of sections lying to the west which are numbered below 600, that he made this survey nor-th from Camp Branch and also running west from a mile north of Camp Branch in the direction of Guthrie Lake, were put in prior to the return of the surveys of sections numbered less than 600, and Mr. Hayes told me that he made this survey running north from Camp Branch and west from a point a mile north of Camp Branch for the purpose of locating all the surveys which he made, the sections being numbered less than 600, although I believe there are a few of the 600 series, but only a few, which were located by Mr. Hayes, and the field notes signed by Mr. Brannin.

counter 30533

Lynn Sk.F. 21 P. 4 of 18 #3 Mr. E. V. R.

If there is anything further that we can be of any assistance to you in giv-ing you information as to original corners which are located in this territory, or anything else along that line, we would only be too glad to furnish you with the same, and if it was necessary in order to make this work of an official nature so that it would have the necessary force if Mr. Robinson so desired and thought advisable he could, acting under the law I believe, appoint me as a state surveyor, and then I could give this information of-ficially. I only suggest this latter as a possibility in asking that I be appointed as a state surveyor, as I do not personally care for such appointments only for the purpose of getting this information into the Land Office in the best possible manner, and my interest with Mr. Post is such that I desire to get into the Land Office all of the possible data that is obtainable, which data would tend to more permanently tie the land in this section of Texas more firmly to the earth. As it now, it seems to be in a baloon floating around and only dropping to the earth sometimes when the baloon is punctured, and then only a short time, it arises again and goes somewhere else.

With kindest regards, we remain

counter 30534

Very respectfully,

DOUBLE U COLPANY.

ADM:H

A L markoff

Lynn Sk. F. 21 5 of 19

51140470 m. R. Standeker TUT Ex-District Surveyor of Lubbock Land District. In West Cexas 35 years. RECEIVED Boundary Suits a Speciality 🗱 JUL 9 1913 Referred to Map Fubbock, Texas Ang 121 - 1913 Kend for Robison . Matin Lyo Dend Sin Flunce you borrecter Freled Nole: of Survey Ab 20 DOSERROO about 2 miles North of Swind Leakes up Lynnboundy and Sketch & funge alco coo very Plain Thurse Mest-al-1949 saw 2 Celel Julo very pland Thend West- al- 76 50 find Celd comer in heavy trut mean Leake lemtine mest 3648 rout East Show of Su lake I then returned to NE 473 med hand North 11406 Daws point-There mest of miles to a front 256 bave 15-3,6 rave of the Celed monimint al-Doubles Leakes IF From that hourt it is to the A. E cod of 319 J. 59°W 299 saves I then Begun al - Double Lake cor and ran Noutho 11559. 6 rows for N. m. of 33, The Meather the bad gut nork But in a few day after the Lynn Sk.F. 21 6 of 19

wonnoary Suits a Speciality

Lubbork, Texas_______ 191___ ance Set Stone in Guthie Leaker 188 rano frond the East Bank of Leake Thena h 11577 vaces fall 1.1/2 veros East and 1 410 North of Stake ance hils that I had previously set for N. m. 33 from Double Leake co, I then Ment to the Micon MADIGane SE 18 Mest- of Troin Leaker and 100th 901 To the NE cord Ard 18 as Enter by Mr Drow 2 id then law of oth 531 rows to havine as lealled for in Twichell Jobs I then return to to SE 18 found Rain Pouce 100 your mal-ofleoned Jum Tranest angle of 90° and raw 2712 To a nonton mestern Shore of North Trong Leak Thence & 334 rows To a Leange Rock mound 4 foot high the Macor of stor 29 Thend East-al- 72 to a fromthe the South 80 renoto Bunk of South Savingente at= 190 (raw hout funce nothing) to that leave be called a corner Thend East - 4300 hout 2 rous South of No con of No 17 from Sared point the Slake I have formely Set for 33 bistor 1. 45°30 W 280 vores Which 199 Hores East - and 196 North offine ran An cod of 29 b Lynn Sk. F. 21 7 of 19 at counter 30536



Boundary Suits a Speciality Set if at NE 17 and ren South 2702 to SE 17 and NE 25- found and level mound Sy hils very plans mi Low Pleightfoot the Districh Surgo mas mathe mo formed the con A woonlyd fel-South of End line and a little East - me naw East from & 6 17 and 1901 row Sticke an ale fence line as inducation on Sketch al- 5705 your ind of fere line there the looke of a Bottle and mound and lealled at the NE Comod 39 m Patent- But not- called forin Record Fula polo m Swichell Shows in his Feel roles Atal the South line of No 7 Block C. 40 is 8 22 saves long but this I fell 27/2 your frond SE 18 Shaw my Flags all along the line the lehannew again and found that is mascade . 2712 vases as Amondow Realine Share trick to leinstruch the Denneyson Netch to as notto leonflich and the mow than I could help as it will size Some Trouble to the Settler Hal- Con 26 x 5 Block (40,2 counter 30538

woundary Suits a Speciality Sant Lee My Twichell left a Small Shace between Jo5 Block C 40 and Jo17 224 yaves Mide 799 vares long No 17 culles to Beginal NE coo of No 25 let Nor Em Chito Which is gen filain There North 2702 0000 mas Int Theme Mest-1300 rows to Emons Herle in East-line of No 29 Cert Ard 70 Thind South 2 900 to Learge and (Ilooked) for Cela Comed But the Pranie dogs drug leve holes allarona at 2702 vous med and pit thened East-to Beging So there is no doubt as to location 1. 10 17 Think it moned be best for all renties concerned to Surrended the Patents of No 35and 25 Block 18 and that monecil leave as Amall hice of lance South of No17 and North 25 that Hele Fuguer filece on ance the Small Strif Bellocen 5 \$ 17 yours den Rest (Note 'Sharetrote this long MRStandets letter Somoleluif Drafts mans Mould inderstand thy whice allowed the

ACCRESS ALL SUSTRESS COMMUNICATIONS ACCRESS ALL SUSTRESS COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTION AND DEVELOPMENT ALL SUSTRESS COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTION AND DEVELOPMENT POST CITY, TEXAS ALL SUSTRESS COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTION AND DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTION

RECEIVED JUL 7 1913 Referred to Map

Som Prunter

You no doubt will recall that when the writer was in Austin last November that he told you that when he got the tracing completed of the old "Morris" working sketch for Garza and Lynn Counties, he would send you a blue print. You will recall that this working sketch was the one that Mr. Ferguson has the original tracing, and Mr. Ferguson was kind enough to loan me his tracing, so I have had our draughtsman make up a drawing and tracing therefrom, which drawing and tracing our draughtsman and myself have each carefully compared with the Ferguson tracing and find it to be the same with the exception of the notes which were about the margin of that tracing. These notes are the notes that are referred to by the red figures, 1 to 15 inclusive, which are on the various sections, red 4 being on Section 1361. These side notes we have typewritten and am sending you with said blue print a copy of such side notes.

You will note that we have put our regular drawing number on this map, also a note telling what this map is. We hope that this will be of some service to you.

You will remember that when I was there that you showed me the original sketches which were turned in by Mr. Hayes, covering this part of the country and as far west as Double Lakes, and that you promised me at that time that as soon as John Prichett got through with the work that he was on, that you would have him make a duplicate drawing of these sketches. By duplicate I mean the colors in every respect the same as was shown on the original which are on file in the Land Office. We wish that you would have this done

counter 305 to

C. W. POST, PRESIDENT H. C. HAWK, SECRETARY N. HARDING, TREASURER

[121]

DOUBLE U COMPANY

CAPITAL \$50,000.00 CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT POST CITY, TEXAS GARZA COUNTY

July 9, 1913.

702

GC-1288. SURVEY REED LAND.

Hon. J. T. Robison, Austin, Texas.

RECEIVED

Dear Sir:

Referred to Comr.

We are very anxious that your office issue instructions as soon as possible for the re-survey of the Reed lands, which lie in the east portion of Lynn County and which have been purchased by Mr. C.W.Post, the patents to which are being held up by your office on account of the necessity for a re-survey. We understand that you are going to issue instructions to Mr. W.D.Twithell of Amarillo to re-survey this in harmony with the old corners of Jasper Hays, found several miles south.

The reason that we are so anxious that this be done at the earliest possible date is because Mr. W.Reed, who sold the land to Mr. Post has not been paid all of the purchase money, and under the contract with Mr. Post, will not be paid the balance of it, until the resurvey is made and the patents are issued. Mr. Reed is very anxious to receive the balance of his money, and we want him to have it as soon as we can safely pay it to him.

Thanking you for any favors in this matter that you feel like granting in the way of promptness, we are.

Yours very truly.

DOUBLE U COMPANY.

counter 30591

JPM/CC.

Lynn Sk. F. 21 11 of 19

[121] C. W. POST, PRESIDENT H. C. HAWK, SECRETARY N. HARDING, TREASURER

DOUBLE U COMPANY

CAPITAL \$50,000.00 CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT POST CITY, TEXAS GARZA COUNTY

July 10, 1913.

420

POST VS ROBISON.

Hon. J. T. Robison, Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

We would like to know what your office intends to do in regard to the awarding of Survey Nos. 4 and **3**, Block M H in Lynn County, public domain, that were awarded to J. V. Hobbs in June 1910.

You will recall that this land is a part of the supposed vacancy that the State was suing Mr. Post for in the recent case that was decided by the Court of Civil Appeals.

We would like for you to enswer the same question in regard to the award of a part of the same strip to Mr. S.M. McDaniels which lies further north.

We would like to know what position the Land Office is going to take in regard to these strips since the decision of this case. We would like to know this as soon as possible so that we will know what to do in the matter.

Thanking you for promptness, we are.

Yours truly,

counter 30592

DOUBLE U COMPANY.

JPM/CC. Referred to School

JUL 14 1918

RECEIVE

12430 1950.8 389918 Calculations of South Vacancy according To Inichel's survey and Atty- Serveral's construction for come and dutance conthand and Atty- Serveral's construction for come and dutance conthand west of the intersection of meridian this lotte for and forallel this 1568-915-1M

8 L. O. FORM 25

"Station	Bearing	Distance	Se con /2 2 -		DEPAR'	DEPARTURE		DOUBLE		
			North	South	East	West	D. M. D.	North	South	REMARKS
Voor: 504	col			1121	I LE LE	1111				5703
1	South	212.7		212.7						-5553
1	589039'E	1278.6		7.8	1278.6					6 5903
3	520 W	5-903		5903.0		34.4				
4 100582	589°40 E	3900		220	3900.0					11 8 0 6 47-2 24 29 5 15
5-00989	SBEW	1950.		195000		19.3				×34.35546
6.00552 00/n+ 150 Waf		6144.		35.8	61440					3900
cor-7NE1326	Cwith	528	528.0				No. an			7800
5W1366	West	5553				55530	A. Salar			31200 19500
9	north	1901	1901.0				and and a			22.69800
10	neet	3802	-			3802.0				1450
11	north.	5703	57030		-	DOVEN				,00984
12	next	1901				1901-0				17550
. 13	inter a	1101	\$ 132.0	01220	1/3226	11309.7				19:28 550
14	5	13		81000	1 30 412	1 9091				
	Error in Des	21/swara	0.		13-					6144
15 16	1.1				-,					122.98
	AIL	owing					66 corn			30720
17	- FCAU	ics th	is an	ount by	102 X	8132 va	ras = 14	7 Acres		35.75 808
18										~
19										\$13-
20										107
21	-									16264
22										8132
23										\$29 X64
24										829164
25										761191
26										22580 ;
27							a the second			39164 4
				*			1.1.			377678
•										22580 in 19 39164 8 maxy
										2

	1223- * 12/5 - 12/2 - 13/2 -	1956 1956 1769	584"10'8 1108	500 42E 792 N2/20/2 00 10/1	- 2.0	7637 0038 1076 911 0186 13	7637 -02763 22911 458271 -3469 274 274 274	- 005-24 - 26-28 - 31-4 - 3285 - 3442 68		- 00524 - 00524 - 00524 - 00524 - 0216 - 0216 - 0216 - 0216 - 0216 - 0216 - 0126 - 0126 - 1226 -
- 588 2.5	21-588 25'W/934		1243 - 6577 N8590W N89°42W		1906 21 9505 21 10268.6		1.01031	5.7 4 2 00	y.,	5008 1568-915-1M
			LATITUDE		DEPARTURE		DMD	DOUBLE AREAS		DIVISION
Station	Bearing	Distance	North	. South	East	West	D. M. D.	North	South	REMARKS
From SEcon Sec. 1223 GWT&1PRRCO.	N1º35W	2632	7634.0			111.0				10268.6
2	589°42 F	657		3.4	6 57.0					513430
To Black Bottle	N 0° 18'E N 89° 42W	1918	1918.0		10.0					410744
Corner 4	N 89°42W	292	4.1			7920				149.305442
5		•	9556.1	3.4	667.0	903.0				A 10268.6
To Cabb Com	.01454.9429	5710: + 763.6	N 9552.7			W 2360			10	100011
7	N 89°10W	10268.6	1493			102686			· np fi	2.65 102686
8		10 25764 cor.p.14/ 9.6	97020			10504-6			104231	11.295 × 6
9									TU NUU	
10	9702							1 I I I		731
11	9505			9702			1901	- The	10 pt	2009
12	5197 39.4		5 anela				1986 1918	200 392	p	
13	From Cobb Cor	- to cale . SE	w-1326 -	519207		5703	5-805	es mar		
.14	11 11 11	II II NE		519736		5853.	- TIVY	\$69 44	2009	
. 15				19207 529		5703	£19	th 14 1901	3	
16	From NE 4	3 to calc - 5	Eaur 13 26	FS 18529 a	nd = 151	atta	1,5° , 170	30 1 1920	5- 6027	
17		Fra		ver to RE:0		Th	aning 12	1928	1960	
18	5/8'W	19766.5		19766.5		103.6	goingk	0 5729	4 1956	. 5
19	N89042W	5-749.5	30,/			5749.5	12, 100	229980	1965	
20				- 3 0 - /		N58531	-100	6249.20	1972	
21				197364				287473	1963	
- 22								30,127.380	19766	15 19266.5
23								5749.5	.0652	v <u>3011</u> 0 19736.k
24						10000		103.0	220066	0 19736.0
25		· 5300.11				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		58531	1926 1926 465 29066 395330 988323	
26									9 8 8 3 7 103.5.76,K 6	o N.
27	11									51 4
	NO LAN									a contraction
										2 Lynn Sk. F. 21

counter 305 44

1 100524 1018 .38320 101134 100524 1900 9957	6027
* 32878 6/3/2 -0782 4320 664 -00520 136 71	664 5057 500
$\frac{49385}{49385} \frac{7664}{1692} \frac{126}{1692} \frac{332}{830} \frac{332}{3800} \frac{10073}{256} \frac{.02}{225}$	9,2 000 32.00
S L. O. FORM 25, 7468 78.01/952 564 1080 780 9837 4593 0 354 32 12.24720 9894 9500 9837 4593 0 354 32 12.24720 9894 9500 9837 4593 0 354 32	2.11.8 1568-915-IM
C 35532 9.95 13328 2/1.75 C	132+133-8 2026
"Station Bearing Distance LATITUDE DEPARTURE D. M. D. DOUBLE AREAS	1 20-2 2 3 ² 4 · D
North South East West North South	REMARKS
Prom Cobb Cor-South to SE Cor-1237	134
1 5 18 W 00524 9957 9957 9957 52.	700 1278
	380 731
500058122 3 40581237 7664 2118 7664 7664 0	1080 2009
10282/ N/°37W 126 1260 3.6	3503- 1969-5
101134 S89°21W 1080 12.2 10800 SD5410 HUMLASIT	5/158 19605
6 5 18 W 166 1660 1660 579 89952 E52 570	39-6 9957.0
7 N89'42 W 1900 1000 1000 1000 254 10598.5	1
8 1360 3902 W106455 N9893	1963
9 5 2 5 4 0	245 1900
10 By above from SE 1223 to Eable Con. 15 × 9703 8 1 10593.5	7664
11 By connection north & mest " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	/604
12 difference of I B9. 255N & 52E by connect	vion north & west from 5 8 1223
13 Intersection of meridian thre cobb corrand parallel thro SE corrizes is 254 north & 52E of 5 14 and is 10593.5 west of the SE corr of 1223; and is 970 3 south of cabb correr - maki	E con. 12 37 set by Twishell
15 atotal excess of 398 wanas from Cold company to a scint wat he and	29
15 atotal excess of 198 manas from cobb compon to a point west of spice of 16 or 39.6 venas per mile for 5 miles.	1233
17	10648.5
Or middle// & SW control	4/2 10596.5
in a company of the second and the core of the second and the seco	
	2107
	0
21 101524 N 89°42 W 3854 2012 38540 15416 1996 1996 1996 1996 1998 1996 1998 19860 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1980 1998 1998	
19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -	
23.055 \$2 159 40 W 5998 34.9 5998.0 201 9496 1780 21999 0	6 00611 .00582
24 100 bil 1/8 4 39 by 1/94 3 1/19 1/94 30 39.90 P	
	1943 15656
25.00582 S 20W 19565 19565 1956.5 11.44	11658 136
26 \$9.0 2 2 1 0 5 W 1 5 8 3 0 4	1105 R 9785
26 89.0 22105 W15830.4 27	11871 73 974
26 27 27 27 20 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	11871 73 974
26 27 27 27 20 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	11871 73 974
26 27 27 27 20 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	11871 73 974
26 27 8 9 0 2 2 1 0 5 W 1 5 8 30.4 27 8 mile south from above J21 2 1 5 8 miles west & Imile south from above J21 2 1 5 19 pl.0 W1 5 208.0 W1 5 208.0	11.87.1 73 <u>97</u> 35 11.87.1 73 <u>1138974</u> 1138974

ALANCHE PRINT, LUBBOCH TEXAS Mag. Variation THE STATE OF TEXAS,) Survey No. upm County. FIELD NOTES of a Survey or 64 Land, made for a tributary of. Scale:.... Varas per inch miles.of..... Beginning at AM Corner of No 1411 Certificate Stmles and 900 h Worth North and 14 miles and 5 and mest of mucha toraye The NE corner of This Survey Thence FTOD Trover and no wir corred of and 171 Thence North 1900 Sources Surveyed May 1312 1878 Texas, do hereby certify that the foregoing describe. Survey was actually made by me on the ground, according to law, on the date and with the Chain Carriers aforesaid, duly qualified somethat all the Corners. Lives, Boundaries and Marks of the same, whether natural or artificial, are truly and correctly describer and set forth in the foregoing Plat and Field Notes. Ses Spuller By..... Deputy Surveyor. County, Texas. 1. See leon rveyor of. Nolos Lynn Sk. F. 21 16 of 19

from the Mr Coo of the to the for in Ferla Noles, the Centy may to follow The Leave in resurveying woned be a go to the Sh con of 1215 TH R R co and him hest-3 miles ance To have Called for in Feren roles of rolfor and nin West-ow Incomendian 7 miles for Am cor of 1411 for the Beging of so 501. This construction would make the Glop SF RR co Surreys Conflict with HE Ep n Surreys Berck No 1 and Block 7 ELARRAS Surreys nearly 1/4 of mile mo & Le Secto Says that they never put in Slone Called for in Fuel roles by Jasped Hais ance that the First comes put in by them was the Grape vine comes In cos for 40' mas the Grape vine comes In cos for 40' on The 121's day of may 1878 and they saw mest-on the 121's day of may 1878 and they saw mest-from to Str con of 1361 bamps Brands comes and sand south to Am cov of 1361 cmcoRand West- puting in corners as Shown on map and many Dhave Been formed to buthere Seake and mest- To a point 6 miles South of NE 319 Double Lake cov a Learge leucular Trench this Trench Cor is not leall for in Feild toles But leall for puts mu Seeds Edilains 616 Why they Built this mound There they mel-Hank Smith with a Herning Fidig from Rich Loake, that they had Stend a large Buch of Indians that morning and they were going to head four Combe mountain Fork Where they course Prote them Selves museedo Sauce that m bags they to ould Ent this Large mound and the cole map the ather Suiseys in mit for one he has presentcounter 30547

ESCRIPTION OF SECTIONS TO BE USED IN CON-JUNCTION WITH WORKING SKETH FROM LYNN AND GARZA COUNTIES, DRAWING NO. 13007, AND FILED IN DRAWER K PLAN NUMBER 16. OF DATE JULY 10, 1902, AND COMPILED IN THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE AT AUSTIN TEXAS.

- 000 - -

NUMBER 1.

Begins at a md fr. wh. a bunch of cedar trees bears S 70 W 70 vrs, another bunch of cedars brs S 50 W 100 vrs, another bunch brs S 12 H 180 vrs- (same marked X) and 180 vrs Hast of Alime river course of same at that point is South east, and 14 miles and 900 vrs N 14 W of the N E cor No. 3 Bik 30 T & P R R Co Township No. 5 No th- These North 1900 vrs to a large stone md in Buffalo trail on north side of branch- A round circle perpendicular bluff brs W 20 vrs- A large bunch of cedar trees brs E 20 feet (Stone and trees mrkd X

and trees mrkd x Thence East at 980 vrs passpoint of plains 100 feet high in all 1900 vrs to a md. Thence South 1900 vrs. Thence west 1900 to beginning.

NUMBER 2.

Begins at a bake, earth md and 4 pits 3159 1/3 vrs S ?? W and 16 miles N 13 W from the S W cor of surv 473 Blk No. 9? H & T C R R Co- It is also 16 miles N 13 W from the N E cor of Sec 1 Township 5 North Blk 30 T & P R R Co and 56 miles N 13W from the 93rd mile stake on the central line of Texas & Pacific 80 mile reservation- From the above beginning point a rock monument on point of hills brs S 65 - 05' R 8510 vrs Thence S 77 W at 950 vrs stake, earh md and 8 pits 1900 vrs t a stake earth md and 4 pits from which a point of hills brs S 35 E 6125 vrs- Thence S 13 E 1900 vrs to a stake and mound- Thence N ?? E 1900 vrs to stake earth md and 4 pits- Thence N 13 W at 950 vrs a stake earth md and 2 pits 1900 vrs to beginning.

NUMBER 3.

Begins at he S W cor of Sur 401 T T R R Co scrip No. 608 a pile of stone, one mrkd \overline{x} on the bank of the head of a deep ravine thick growth of grape vines in said ravine- 20 feet from said stone pile down in head of said ravine a big spring- Thence South at 1060 vrs cross spg or ek 1900 vrs to a stone md in brakes on east side of spg creek the S W Cor of T T R R Co Sur No. 402.

Thence West 1900 vrs to pile of stone the S E cor No. 1359 E L & R R R R Co Thence North 1900 vrs to md in plains the N E Cor No. 1359. Thence East 1900 vrs to beginning

NUMBER 4.

Beging at an earth md 2 miles south of the S W Cor of Sur No. 1323 and 1 mile south of the S W cor of Sur No. 1324 for H & O B R R Co Bik 1- Thence South 1900 vrs to an earth md & 2 pits from which 3 mulberry trees 4" dia all same roots brs N 88 W 200 vrs. Thence West at 220 vrs cross camp ravine in all 1900 vrs to a large earth md with stone on top mrk x under same a white bottle containing the following: May 12" 78- 220 west of deep ravime- Witness W Roudres, Z T Pennington, W Wesks-Thence North 1900 vrs to an earth nd & 1 pit- Thence XE East 1900 vrs to beginning.

NUMBER 5.

Lynn Sk.F. 21 17 of 19 Counter 30548 Begins at a mound 3 miles and 700 vrs West of the 5W Cor. No. 5 Cont.

of No. 1231 for J. V. Massey.

NUMBER 6.

Begins at a pile of stone on the N bank of Yellow House Greek 21 miles South and 13 miles and 10 vrs west of the N W cor of Sur 141 H & G N R R Co, Blk 2 (Said N W Cor of 141 being a pile of large stone from which a large cotton wood tree standing in head of deep ravine bra N E 100 vrs) Thence West at 792 vrs a pile of stone on top of hill, undersaid stone pile is a black bottle containing the foilewing notes: S E Cor of league and labor, belonging to the Hrs of Sublett, Certificate issued in 1838-Witnessed by T. Jeff Smith, Frank M Buffy, Sam Dinges, Alfred Miller and J. Hays. Surv'd Sept, Thursday 27th 1877- in all 1900 vrs- Thence East 1900 vrs. Thence North 1900 vrs to beginning. Thence South 1900 vrs. Begins at a pile of stone on the N bank of Yellow House Greek

NUMBER 7.

Begins 1 mile east of S E cor Sur No. 1215 for T T R R Co. Thence South 1900 to a pile of stone from which a round peak 100 feet high brs West about 2 1/2 miles. Thence East 1900 vrs to a dirt mound and a stone set erect with other stones piled around under which is a black bottle.

(There is some question about the bottle containing anything as the description of the contents in the field notes of this survey have had a pen drawn through them either by the surveyor or some one else) The field notes of Sur 1225 callfor the bottle at this

Corner to contain the following: "Surveyed and signed in the presence of each other on this the 28" Sept 187?, J . Hays. David Bibbes, Alfred Miller, Frank McDuffy, T. Jeff Smith." The same as were erased in the field notes of this survey. Thence Noth to beginning.

NUMBER 8.

Begins at a md 3 miles west and 1 mile north from the 3 E cor of 1239 for D & W R P Co.

NUMBER 9.

Begins at a stone XXXXX mrk = from which an oblong peak at foot of plains brs. S 4 E 800 vrs said stone being 772 vrs west of the N W Cor of Sur No. 1207 for H & O B R Co Thence North A900 vrs. Thence West 1900 vrs to foctof peak. Thence South 1900 vrs. Thence East 1900 vrs to beginning.

NUMBER 10.

Begine at the S E Cor of Sur 1839 for D & W R R Co at a stone sticking up on end mrk A FR WH A PEAK AT FOOT OF PLAINS ERS S 3 1/2 E 1089 vrs to west of ad peak Thence south 1278 vrs. Thence West 1278 vrs. Thence North 1278 vrs. Thence east 1278 vrs to beginning.

NUMBER 11

Begins at the N E Cor of No. 4 for D & S E R E Co a cypress stake 3' x 2" x 4" mrk \overline{x} in center of firt mound fr wh the east point of an oblong peak or conical hill at foot of plains brs S 75 W about 3/4 mile another conical hill brs S 51 3/4 W about 1-1/2 miles.

Lynn Sk. F. 21 18 of 19

counter 30549

No. 11 Cont.

.00

Thence West 790 vrs to a typress stake and stone md fr wh E end of conical hill brs 3 67 1/8 W another brs 5 35 W Thence North 600 vrs to a stone md the N E cor No. 726 for D & S E R R Co. Thence east 790 vrs the S E cor of No. 1305 B S & F a small stone md Thence South 800 vrs.

NUMBER 12.

Begins at a stone and at the foot of hill on N side the N W Cor of No. 1807 H & O B R R Co, Thence South at 1900 vrs pass the S W Cor of No. 1207 a stone md a foot of hill on N side at 2280 vrs cross a pt of plains at 3760 vrs cross a deep canon at 3800 vrs a large stone md in a cove at west foot of a rocky hill fr wh stone md a large stone md brs S 20 W 22 vrs. Thence west at about 200 vrs top of plains at 772 vrs a cypress post 3' x 2" x 6" driven in the ground. Thence north down the Cap rok and over several canons w and hills 3800 vrs to the N E Cor of W H Cobb's sur. a stone md in M flat valley (original) from which a mesq brs N 28 W 22-7/10 vrs/the west end of a peak brs S 4 E Thence east 772 vrs to beginning.

NUMBER 13.

Begins at a stne md the N W Cor of No. 1214 for T T R R Co Thence South 749 vrs the N E cor No. 4 for this block A Thence West 700 vrs the N W Cor No. 4 Blk A. Thence Morth 755 vrs to N W Cor of this survey in south line of No. 1208 H & O B R R Co. Thence South 89-1/2 E at 200 vrs pass stone md at 700 vrs place of beginning. By German, Nov 18 1900 Var 10-45' E.

NUMBER 14.

Begins at a md of earth 1900 wrs west of the 3 % Cor of Sur No. 1368 and 2 miles west of the S W cor MN of Sur No. 1367 Blk No.1 made for B S & F and 3 miles north and 3 miles west from the S W Cor of Sur No. 1361 said corner being a large earth and stone md on east side of hill and 180 wrs west of camp ravine. Thence South 1900 wrs to a md and 2 pits in flat prairie Thence West 1900 wrs to an earth mound and 4 pits. Thence North 1900 wrs to an earth mound and 1 pit. Thence Mast 1900 wrs to beginning.

NUMBER 15.

1. 19. 12

Survey No. 277. Beins at a stone ad on S side of creek and on N slope of hill the N E Cer of No. 392 for E L & R R R R Co Blk 9 and the S E Cor of No. 275 for E L & R R R R Thone east 1900 vrs to an earth ad anistone akk ark X Thence South 1900 vrs to an earth and 4 pits the N E Cor of No. 394 for E L & R R R R Blk 9 Thence west 1900 vrs an earth ad and pit the N E Cor of 391 Bl 9 Thence North 1900 vrs to beginning. By J. H. Kemble, Oct. 18, 1879.





Lynn COUNTY ROLLED SKETCH NO."6" 21 Letters, Reports & Other Intermation in Lynn & Other Countries SURVEYED BY W.D. Twichell & Others FILED 1913 counter 30552